
 
DECOULOS & COMPANY 
        ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING & LAND PLANNING 

 
 

185 ALEWIFE BROOK PARKWAY, CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS  02138 
TEL: 617.489.7795          FAX: 877.842.9629 

WWW.DECOULOS.COM      

 
VIA EMAIL AND FIRST CLASS PRIORITY MAIL 
 
Wednesday, January 30, 2008 
 
Lynn Peterson Read 
Assistant General Counsel 
Board of Registration of  
 Hazardous Waste Site Cleanup Professionals 
One Winter Street, 3rd floor 
Boston, MA  02108 
 
RE: Complaint No. 05C-007 
 
Dear Ms. Read: 
 
It was a pleasure meeting with the Complaint Review Team (CRT) on December 12, 2007 to 
review issues and answer questions related to the above referenced Complaint to the Board.  
 
As I mentioned at the outset of our meeting and in my letter to the CRT dated August 31, 2007, 
the legal dispute between my former client Eagle Gas, Inc. (Eagle) and my firm has been settled, 
the attachment of their real estate has been released and Eagle has agreed to a fair compensation 
for the services provided.  The Board has received correspondence from Eagle requesting that the 
Complaint be withdrawn.  Eagle initiated this Complaint through the law offices of Shephard S. 
Johnson, Jr. & Associates, Inc. on December 13, 2005.    
 
Based upon our meeting, the issues outlined in your letter dated December 14, 2007 and an email 
received on the afternoon of December 14th, I provide the following responses to your concerns. 
 
 
A. STORM DRAIN SYSTEM INSPECTIONS FOR EAGLE 
 
PID readings and observations of the storm drain system in the Main Street right-of-way were 
recorded in field books.  Excerpts of the relevant field notes are attached herewith as Exhibit A.  
Readings and observations were made on the following dates and presented on the following pages of 
Exhibit A: 
  May 16, 2003   page A-1 
  September 4, 2003  page A-7 
  December 10, 2004 page A-21 
  June 8, 2005  page A-37 
  June 17, 2005  page A-38 
 
Photographs of the observations have been posted on the web album service hosted by Google at: 
http://picasaweb.google.com/decoulos .   

http://www.DECOULOS.COM
http://picasaweb.google.com/decoulos
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B. GROUNDWATER ELEVATION NOTES AND MEASUREMENTS FOR EAGLE 
 
Field notes and measurements of groundwater measurements were made on the following dates and 
presented on the following pages of Exhibit A: 
 
  June 12, 2003   pages A-5 and A-6 
  June 3, 2004   page A-9 
  August 26, 2004 page A-12 
  October 7, 2004 page A-14 
  April 6, 2005  page A-29 
 
 
C. STORM DRAIN SYSTEM MEASUREMENTS FOR EAGLE 
 
Significant efforts were made to accurately locate utilities, collect existing plans of the storm drain 
system and undertake a detailed field survey of the area.  The surveys included the use of a Topcon 
GTS-3B electronic total station with electronic data collection.  The equipment was used to build a 
triangulated surface network on the front portion of the Eagle property and into the Main Street right-
of-way.  A plan filed with MassDEP has been plotted showing sample spot elevations used to build 
the electronic surface in AutoCAD.  See Exhibit B.   
 
On December 10, 2004, the inverts of the two drain manholes in front of Eagle were measured to their 
rim elevations.  The measurements are in the field notes of Exhibit A on page A-21.   
 
The invert measurements and surface network were used to create cross-sections of the drain 
system and Eagle USTs, which were included in various reports filed with MassDEP.    
 
 
D. MONITORING, MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT OF BOOMS AND PADS AT 

SOUTH MEADOW BROOK  
 
As I described on December 12th, the storm drain system is significantly contaminated from a 
catch basin located approximately 75 feet south of Eagle, all the way to its outfall at South 
Meadow Brook.  It is my unsubstantiated opinion that prior operators at the Eagle property 
voluntarily or involuntarily caused surface releases of oil or hazardous materials that washed into 
the catch basin during rain events and caused the significant stormwater collection system 
contamination.   
 
A small amount of product from Eagle’s release was shown to leach into the drain system during 
periods of elevated groundwater elevations.  The information was detailed on pages 19-25 of the 
IRA Status Report dated May 6, 2005 located at: http://decoulos.com/Eagle.htm   
 
Photographs of the effort to protect the surface waters of South Meadow Brook are posted at: 
http://picasaweb.google.com/decoulos .   

http://decoulos.com/Eagle.htm
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E. CHARACTERIZATION OF NAPL FOR EAGLE 
 
Numerous efforts were made to characterize the NAPL and differentiate response actions with 
RTNs 4-12848 and 4-13333.  As I mentioned at our meeting, I attempted to fingerprint the 
petroleum fractions using techniques presented in July of 2002 at an LSP course entitled 
"Environmental Chemistry and the Emergence of Forensic Geochemistry" taught by Michael J. 
Wade.  Email correspondence with Cynthia Baran from MassDEP, Mary Davis at Alpha 
Analytical and Dave Kahler of Geolabs is presented in Exhibit C.  Neither lab was able to fulfill 
the promises of Mr. Wade.     
 
Additionally, fingerprint analysis of the NAPL from both Alpha and Geolabs is presented in 
Exhibit D.   
 
 
F. SITE ASSESSMENT AND RISK CHARACTERIZATION FOR SPEEDY LUBE 
 
I have been unable to locate reports from Sage Environmental and respectfully request to 
supplement this response by February 8, 2008.   
 
As to the risk characterization of MTBE under Method 2 - specifically the consolidation of 
analysis with C9-C10 Aromatics at monitoring well DMW-4 - there are several points that I 
would like to raise.   
 
First, the VPH/EPH Policy from MassDEP, Policy #WSC-02-411, presents a comparative 
relationship between MTBE, the BTEXs, the C5-C8 Aliphatics and the C9-C10 Aromatics on 
page 4.  MTBE is highly persistent in the air at a gasoline station environment similar to Speedy.  
See e.g. Table 4-11 of the Policy on page 33.     
 
Second, DMW-4 is located in an area where motor vehicles are continually parking and standing 
to purchase items in Speedy’s convenience store.  Photographs which demonstrate this can be 
seen at: http://picasaweb.google.com/decoulos .   A gold automobile is shown parking in the 
first photo of the web album, with subsequent detailed photos showing significant staining 
around the well casing.   
 
Finally, the confirmatory sampling on November 12, 2003 and March 15, 2004 confirmed the 
original judgment which supported the original RAO analysis.  The average concentration of 
MTBE from those dates (which included a duplicate) was 6703 ug/l.   
 
The EPC for benzene exceeded Method 1 GW-2 standards at DMW-1 only.  GW-2 did not apply 
at DMW-1 because it was greater than 30 feet from the building.  Well DMW-4 was between 
DMW-1 and the building.  The area downgradient of DMW-1 was contained by bedrock.  The 
EPC for benzene at DMW-1 was lower than the Method 1 GW-3 standard.     
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Please feel free to contact me anytime if you have any questions or if I can provide any further 
information.  Thank you. 
 
Very truly yours, 

James J. Decoulos, PE, LSP 
jamesj@decoulos.com 
 

mailto:jamesj@decoulos.com
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EXHIBIT C 



Cynthia Baran, 11:24 AM 9/16/2004, Eagle Gas product and air analysis

Printed for "James J. Decoulos" <jamesj@decoulos.com> 1  

To: cynthia.baran@state.ma.us (Cynthia Baran)
From: "James J. Decoulos" <jamesj@decoulos.com>
Subject: Eagle Gas product and air analysis
Cc:
Bcc:
Attached: c:\program files\qualcomm\eudora\attach\L0409661.pdf; C:\IBM HD\Xls\Eagle
Gas\Eagle Geolabs Air Data 082704.xls;

Cynthia,

Attached is the fuel product analysis from Alpha Analytical and the APH analysis from GeoLabs
that we discussed yesterday. 

Jim

From: Alpha Analytical <seed2@alphalab.com>
X-Mailer: MIME::Lite 2.117  (F2.6; A1.60; B2.12; Q2.03)
Date: Fri, 10 Sep 2004 15:32:33 UT
To: jamesj@decoulos.com
Subject: Laboratory Results for L0409661
X-NAS-Bayes: #0: 3.11053E-015; #1: 1
X-NAS-Classification: 0
X-NAS-MessageID: 5662
X-NAS-Validation: {8FD35744-79E1-4653-A88A-3E736253B10C}

Content-Disposition: inline
Content-Length: 123
Content-Transfer-Encoding: binary
Content-Type: text/plain

Alpha Analytical Labs
If you have any questions or issues with this data, please contact Client Services at (508) 898-
9220.

James J. Decoulos, PE, LSP
Decoulos & Company
3 Electronics Avenue
Danvers, MA  01923
web: www.decoulos.com

tel: 617-489-7795
fax: 877-842-9629

mailto:jamesj@decoulos.com
mailto:cynthia.baran@state.ma.us
mailto:jamesj@decoulos.com
mailto:seed2@alphalab.com
mailto:jamesj@decoulos.com
http://www.decoulos.com


Cynthia Baran, 02:21 PM 9/23/2004, Eagle Gas, Carver

Printed for "James J. Decoulos" <jamesj@decoulos.com> 1  

To: cynthia.baran@state.ma.us (Cynthia Baran)
From: "James J. Decoulos" <jamesj@decoulos.com>
Subject: Eagle Gas, Carver
Cc:
Bcc:
Attached: \\james-john\JJ D Drive\PDFs\Eagle Gas\Alpha Product Analysis + Chromatographs
091004.pdf;

Cynthia,

Attached is a modified 8100 product analysis from the recent microwell in front of the building
(DCW-7) and the two wells in front of the pumps within the Main Street right-of-way (ERW-2 and
BP-5RR).  The chromotagraphs are also attached.

Jim 

James J. Decoulos, PE, LSP
Decoulos & Company
3 Electronics Avenue
Danvers, MA  01923
web: www.decoulos.com

tel: 617-489-7795
fax: 877-842-9629

mailto:jamesj@decoulos.com
mailto:cynthia.baran@state.ma.us
mailto:jamesj@decoulos.com
http://www.decoulos.com


Mary Davis, 06:42 AM 9/28/2004, Peak Area Reports

Printed for "James J. Decoulos" <jamesj@decoulos.com> 1  

To: mdavis@alphalab.com (Mary Davis)
From: "James J. Decoulos" <jamesj@decoulos.com>
Subject: Peak Area Reports
Cc:
Bcc:
Attached: C:\PDFs\Haz Waste - Petroleum Technical Topics\Chemical Changes of
Hydrocarbons, GW Mon & Rem, Fall, 1996.pdf; C:\PDFs\Haz Waste - Petroleum Technical
Topics\Method for Determining Age of Oil Spills, GW Mon & Rem, Fall, 1993.pdf;

Mary,

In July of 2002, I attended an LSP course entitled "Environmental Chemistry and the Emergence
of Forensic Geochemistry" taught by Michael J. Wade, Ph.D., Wade Research, Inc., 110 Holly
Road, Marshfield, MA  02050-1724.  Michael can be reached by telephone/fax at 781-837-5504;
email: mjwade@waderesearch.com; web: www.waderesearch.com

Michael believes that petroleum fingerprinting does not require a mass spectrometer and the
specialized expertise of labs such as Patel.  All the data we need can be obtained from you (the
lab) by normal GC/FID and GC/PID analysis.

He encouraged us to obtain "Peak Area Reports" from our labs that provide information on the
detailed normal alkanes and isoprenoids (IPs).  Additionally, the Peak Area Reports allow us to
plot the unresolved complex mixtures (UCMs) of petroleum hydrocarbons. 

Michael taught us how to use the raw n-alkanes, IPs and UCMs to establish very important
information conclusions on our sites.

It is not difficult for you to provide this data.  It is automatically generated from the software that
your GC manufacturer provides.  Some labs are providing Peak Area Reports to consultants by
emailing the data to them in Microsoft Excel format.  This is the information I am seeking for the
job in Carver.

I would be glad to review any of the information from the course with you.  I have attached two
technical papers on this topic in Adobe Acrobat (pdf) format. 

Please feel free to call or email if you have any questions or concerns.  Thanks.

Jim

James J. Decoulos, PE, LSP
Decoulos & Company
3 Electronics Avenue
Danvers, MA  01923
web: www.decoulos.com

tel: 617-489-7795

mailto:jamesj@decoulos.com
mailto:mdavis@alphalab.com
mailto:jamesj@decoulos.com
mailto:mjwade@waderesearch.com
http://www.waderesearch.com
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From: "Mary Davis" <mdavis@alphalab.com>  
To: "'James J. Decoulos'" <jamesj@decoulos.com>  
Subject: RE: Peak Area Reports  
Date: Tue, 28 Sep 2004 09:40:47 -0400  
X-Mailer: Microsoft Office Outlook, Build 11.0.5510  
Thread-Index: AcSlTwbm1SALjQUdSTKadnq4yiZxkQAEXF5g  
X-NAS-Bayes: #0: 0; #1: 1  
X-NAS-Classification: 0  
X-NAS-MessageID: 6279  
X-NAS-Validation: {8FD35744-79E1-4653-A88A-3E736253B10C}  
 
Hi Jim 
  
Thank you for providing all of this information. I have forwarded your email to our Lab Staff. I should be in touch with you soon.  
  
  
Mary Davis 
Alpha Analytical Labs 
  

From: James J. Decoulos [mailto:jamesj@decoulos.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, September 28, 2004 7:42 AM 
To: Mary Davis 
Subject: Peak Area Reports 
  
Mary, 
 
In July of 2002, I attended an LSP course entitled "Environmental Chemistry and the Emergence of Forensic 
Geochemistry" taught by Michael J. Wade, Ph.D., Wade Research, Inc., 110 Holly Road, Marshfield, MA  02050-
1724.  Michael can be reached by telephone/fax at 781-837-5504; email: mjwade@waderesearch.com; web: 
www.waderesearch.com 
 
Michael believes that petroleum fingerprinting does not require a mass spectrometer and the specialized expertise of 
labs such as Patel.  All the data we need can be obtained from you (the lab) by normal GC/FID and GC/PID analysis. 
 
He encouraged us to obtain "Peak Area Reports" from our labs that provide information on the detailed normal alkanes 
and isoprenoids (IPs).  Additionally, the Peak Area Reports allow us to plot the unresolved complex mixtures (UCMs) 
of petroleum hydrocarbons.   
 
Michael taught us how to use the raw n-alkanes, IPs and UCMs to establish very important information conclusions on 
our sites. 
 
It is not difficult for you to provide this data.  It is automatically generated from the software that your GC 
manufacturer provides.  Some labs are providing Peak Area Reports to consultants by emailing the data to them in 
Microsoft Excel format.  This is the information I am seeking for the job in Carver. 
 
I would be glad to review any of the information from the course with you.  I have attached two technical papers on this 
topic in Adobe Acrobat (pdf) format.   
 
Please feel free to call or email if you have any questions or concerns.  Thanks. 
 

Page 1 of 2Mary Davis, 08:40 AM 9/28/2004, RE: Peak Area Reports

1/30/2008Printed for "James J. Decoulos" <jamesj@decoulos.com>

mailto:mdavis@alphalab.com
mailto:jamesj@decoulos.com
mailto:jamesj@decoulos.com
mailto:mjwade@waderesearch.com
http://www.waderesearch.com
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Dave Kahler, 02:53 PM 5/29/2003, Peak Area Reports

Printed for "James J. Decoulos" <jamesj@decoulos.com> 1  

To: dkahler@geolabs.com (Dave Kahler)
From: "James J. Decoulos" <jamesj@decoulos.com>
Subject: Peak Area Reports
Cc: jchen@geolabs.com (Jim Chen)
Bcc:
Attached:

David and Jim,

Last July, I attended an LSP course entitled "Environmental Chemistry and the Emergence of
Forensic Geochemistry" taught by Michael J. Wade, Ph.D., Wade Research, Inc., 110 Holly
Road, Marshfield, MA  02050-1724.  Michael can be reached by telephone/fax at 781-837-5504;
email: mjwade@waderesearch.com; web: www.waderesearch.com

Michael threw out concepts that will change the way LSPs request data from labs in the future. 
He believes that petroleum fingerprinting does not require a mass spectrometer and the
specialized expertise of labs such as Patel.  All the data we need can be obtained from you (the
lab) by normal GC/FID and GC/PID analysis.

He encouraged us to obtain "Peak Area Reports" from our labs that provide information on the
detailed normal alkanes and isoprenoids (IPs).  Additionally, the Peak Area Reports allow us to
plot the unresolved complex mixtures (UCMs) of petroleum hydrocarbons.  These reports will
allow us to plot all the data you collect when you issue an EPH or VPH report, which is MUCH
more than what we receive now. 

Michael taught us how to use the raw n-alkanes, IPs and UCMs to establish very important
information conclusions on our sites.

It is not difficult for you to provide this data.  It is automatically generated from the software that
your GC manufacturer provides.  Some labs are providing Peak Area Reports to consultants by
emailing the data to them in Microsoft Excel format.  This is the information I requested last week
in my COC for a job in Carver.

I would be glad to review any of the information from the course with either of you.  Please feel
free to call or email if you have any questions or concerns.  Thanks.

Jim

mailto:jamesj@decoulos.com
mailto:dkahler@geolabs.com
mailto:jamesj@decoulos.com
mailto:jchen@geolabs.com
mailto:mjwade@waderesearch.com
http://www.waderesearch.com
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ALPHA ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES

Eight Walkup Drive
Westborough, Massachusetts  01581-1019
(508) 898-9220        www.alphalab.com

MA:M-MA086 NH:200301-A CT:PH-0574 ME:MA086 RI:65 NY:11148 NJ:MA935 Army:USACE

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client: Decoulos & Company Laboratory Job Number: L0409661

Address: 3 Electronics Ave

Danvers, MA  01923 Date Received: 02-SEP-2004

Attn: Mr. Jim Decoulos Date Reported: 10-SEP-2004

Project Number: 616 Delivery Method: Alpha

Site: EAGLE GAS
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

ALPHA SAMPLE NUMBER     CLIENT IDENTIFICATION             SAMPLE LOCATION

L0409661-01             DCW-7                             131 MAIN, CARVER
L0409661-02             ERW-2                             131 MAIN, CARVER
L0409661-03             BP-5RR                            131 MAIN, CARVER

I, the undersigned, attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that, based upon my personal inquiry of those responsible
for obtaining the information, the material contained in this report is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and
complete.  This certificate of analysis is not complete unless this page accompanies any and all pages of this report.
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

Authorized by:James Todaro
This document electronically signed

09100411:08     Page 1 of 9
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ALPHA ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
NARRATIVE REPORT

Laboratory Job Number: L0409661

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

TPH-8100M

L0409661-01 through -03 and the associated Laboratory Duplicate have elevated limits of
detection due to the 20x dilutions required by the elevated concentrations of target
compounds in the sample. The Surrogate % Recoveries were not recovered due to the
dilutions required to quantitate the samples.

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
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ALPHA ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

MA:M-MA086 NH:200301-A CT:PH-0574 ME:MA086 RI:65 NY:11148 NJ:MA935 Army:USACE

Laboratory Sample Number: L0409661-01 Date Collected: 26-AUG-2004 13:30 
DCW-7 Date Received : 02-SEP-2004

Sample Matrix: OIL Date Reported : 10-SEP-2004

Condition of Sample: Satisfactory Field Prep: None

Number & Type of Containers: 1-Glass

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
PARAMETER                      RESULT    UNITS     RDL    REF METHOD         DATE      ID

PREP   ANAL
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

Hydrocarbon Scan by GC 8100M 1  8100M        0903 16:30 0906 20:21 MS
Mineral Spirits                ND        mg/kg     200000
Gasoline                       ND        mg/kg     200000
Fuel Oil #2/Diesel             940000    mg/kg     200000
Fuel Oil #4                    ND        mg/kg     200000
Fuel Oil #6                    ND        mg/kg     200000
Motor Oil                      ND        mg/kg     200000
Kerosene                       ND        mg/kg     200000
Transformer Oil                ND        mg/kg     200000
Unknown Hydrocarbon            ND        mg/kg     200000

Surrogate(s)                  Recovery             QC Criteria
o-Terphenyl                    ND        %         40-140

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

Comments: Complete list of References and Glossary of Terms found in Addendum I
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ALPHA ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

MA:M-MA086 NH:200301-A CT:PH-0574 ME:MA086 RI:65 NY:11148 NJ:MA935 Army:USACE

Laboratory Sample Number: L0409661-02 Date Collected: 26-AUG-2004 14:00 
ERW-2 Date Received : 02-SEP-2004

Sample Matrix: OIL Date Reported : 10-SEP-2004

Condition of Sample: Satisfactory Field Prep: None

Number & Type of Containers: 1-Glass

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
PARAMETER                      RESULT    UNITS     RDL    REF METHOD         DATE      ID

PREP   ANAL
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

Hydrocarbon Scan by GC 8100M 1  8100M        0903 16:30 0906 21:25 MS
Mineral Spirits                ND        mg/kg     200000
Gasoline                       ND        mg/kg     200000
Fuel Oil #2/Diesel             870000    mg/kg     200000
Fuel Oil #4                    ND        mg/kg     200000
Fuel Oil #6                    ND        mg/kg     200000
Motor Oil                      ND        mg/kg     200000
Kerosene                       ND        mg/kg     200000
Transformer Oil                ND        mg/kg     200000
Unknown Hydrocarbon            ND        mg/kg     200000

Surrogate(s)                  Recovery             QC Criteria
o-Terphenyl                    ND        %         40-140

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

Comments: Complete list of References and Glossary of Terms found in Addendum I
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ALPHA ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

MA:M-MA086 NH:200301-A CT:PH-0574 ME:MA086 RI:65 NY:11148 NJ:MA935 Army:USACE

Laboratory Sample Number: L0409661-03 Date Collected: 26-AUG-2004 14:30 
BP-5RR Date Received : 02-SEP-2004

Sample Matrix: OIL Date Reported : 10-SEP-2004

Condition of Sample: Satisfactory Field Prep: None

Number & Type of Containers: 1-Glass

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
PARAMETER                      RESULT    UNITS     RDL    REF METHOD         DATE      ID

PREP   ANAL
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

Hydrocarbon Scan by GC 8100M 1  8100M        0903 16:30 0906 22:29 MS
Mineral Spirits                ND        mg/kg     200000
Gasoline                       ND        mg/kg     200000
Fuel Oil #2/Diesel             940000    mg/kg     200000
Fuel Oil #4                    ND        mg/kg     200000
Fuel Oil #6                    ND        mg/kg     200000
Motor Oil                      ND        mg/kg     200000
Kerosene                       ND        mg/kg     200000
Transformer Oil                ND        mg/kg     200000
Unknown Hydrocarbon            ND        mg/kg     200000

Surrogate(s)                  Recovery             QC Criteria
o-Terphenyl                    ND        %         40-140

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

Comments: Complete list of References and Glossary of Terms found in Addendum I
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ALPHA ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
QUALITY ASSURANCE BATCH DUPLICATE ANALYSIS

Laboratory Job Number: L0409661

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
Parameter                      Value 1    Value 2    Units      RPD     RPD Limits
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

Hydrocarbon Scan by GC 8100M for sample(s) 01-03 (L0409661-01, WG180056)
Mineral Spirits                ND         ND         mg/kg      NC      40
Gasoline                       ND         ND         mg/kg      NC      40
Fuel Oil #2/Diesel             940000     950000     mg/kg      1       40
Fuel Oil #4                    ND         ND         mg/kg      NC      40
Fuel Oil #6                    ND         ND         mg/kg      NC      40
Motor Oil                      ND         ND         mg/kg      NC      40
Kerosene                       ND         ND         mg/kg      NC      40
Transformer Oil                ND         ND         mg/kg      NC      40
Unknown Hydrocarbon            ND         ND         mg/kg      NC      40

Surrogate(s)                        Recovery                                    QC Criteria
o-Terphenyl                    ND         ND         %          NC               40-140

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
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ALPHA ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
QUALITY ASSURANCE BATCH SPIKE ANALYSES

Laboratory Job Number: L0409661

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
Parameter                                 % Recovery  QC Criteria
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

Hydrocarbon Scan by GC 8100M LCS for sample(s) 01-03 (WG180056)
Petroleum Spike                              119        40-140

Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl                                  101        40-140

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
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ALPHA ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
QUALITY ASSURANCE BATCH BLANK ANALYSIS

Laboratory Job Number: L0409661

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
PARAMETER                      RESULT    UNITS     RDL    REF METHOD         DATE      ID

PREP   ANAL
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

Blank Analysis for sample(s) 01-03 (WG180056-1)
Hydrocarbon Scan by GC 8100M 1  8100M        0903 16:30 0905 00:50 MS
Mineral Spirits                ND        mg/kg     10000
Gasoline                       ND        mg/kg     10000
Fuel Oil #2/Diesel             ND        mg/kg     10000
Fuel Oil #4                    ND        mg/kg     10000
Fuel Oil #6                    ND        mg/kg     10000
Motor Oil                      ND        mg/kg     10000
Kerosene                       ND        mg/kg     10000
Transformer Oil                ND        mg/kg     10000
Unknown Hydrocarbon            ND        mg/kg     10000

Surrogate(s)                  Recovery             QC Criteria
o-Terphenyl                    103.      %         40-140

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
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ALPHA ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES
ADDENDUM I

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

REFERENCES

1.  Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste:  Physical/Chemical Methods.  EPA SW-
846. Third Edition. Updates I - IIIA, 1997.

GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND SYMBOLS

REF    Reference number in which test method may be found.
METHOD Method number by which analysis was performed.
ID     Initials of the analyst.
ND     Not detected in comparison to the reported detection limit.

Please note that all solid samples are reported on dry weight basis unless noted otherwise.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITIES

Alpha Analytical, Inc. performs services with reasonable care and diligence
normal to the analytical testing laboratory industry.  In the event of an error, the
sole and exclusive responsibility of Alpha Analytical, Inc., shall be to re-perform
the work at it's own expense.  In no event shall Alpha Analytical, Inc. be held
liable for any incidental consequential or special damages, including but not
limited to, damages in any way connected with the use of, interpretation of,
information or analysis provided by Alpha Analytical, Inc.

We strongly urge our clients to comply with EPA protocol regarding sample
volume, preservation, cooling, containers, sampling procedures, holding times
and splitting of samples in the field.

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
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